

## Conditions of Participation

The conditions of participation described below are designed to protect the integrity of SUNY Cortland programs and to ensure an academically and personally rewarding study abroad experience. Your affirmation of these conditions is required.

- I agree to pay SUNY Cortland all program related tuition and fees associated with the international program for which I am enrolled. I also understand that failure to pay this debt, less any covered aid, in full by published due dates will result in an additional assessment of interest and/or late payment charges. Unpaid obligations will result in holds on my account and will be turned over to the NYS Attorney General or a collection agency. State agencies or their representatives may charge collection fees of up to 22% of the outstanding amount, plus interest, to cover costs of processing, handling, and collecting delinquent debt. If your bill is not paid, you will be deregistered and removed from your study abroad program and you will be liable for all costs incurred on your behalf. Please refer to SUNY Cortland's Study Abroad Withdrawal and Refund Policy.
- I agree to complete by published due dates all sections of the post acceptance module including Required Documents Section and the Student Health Information. I agree to notify SUNY Cortland's International Programs Office immediately of any change in my physical or emotional condition after submission. SUNY Cortland recommends that you carry a copy of the completed Permission for Emergency Treatment form with you while abroad.
- I agree to participate fully in all portions of the program. I have read, understand and agree to SUNY Cortland's *Study Abroad Academic Policies*.
- I agree that I will abide by the SUNY Cortland Code of Student Conduct while abroad. The Code of Conduct can be accessed at <a href="http://www2.cortland.edu/judaffairs/">http://www2.cortland.edu/judaffairs/</a> I further agree to adhere to all recommendations made during pre-departure and on-site orientations with regard to health, safety, and general advice.
- I agree to review all U.S. Department of State and Center for Disease Control recommendations for travel to my host country at <a href="http://travel.state.gov/travel/tips/tips\_1232.html">http://travel.state.gov/travel/tips/tips\_1232.html</a> and <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/">http://www.cdc.gov/</a>
- I agree to register with the U.S. Department of State in the Smart Traveler Enrollment Program (STEP) at <a href="https://step.state.gov/step/">https://step.state.gov/step/</a>
- I understand that SUNY Cortland's International Programs Office reserves the right to dismiss any individual who, in the judgment of the director, field director, faculty leader and/or a delegate of the host university, fails to meet his/her academic obligations and whose conduct is detrimental to the program. Participants agree to abide by the rules of the program/host institution and the laws of the host country.
- I understand that SUNY Cortland's International Programs Office reserves the right to cancel a program due to under-enrollment or other circumstances beyond their control.